
Subject:  

	       

Date:

Geofoam No.

THERMAFOAM

GEOFOAM sales@thermafoamrcontrol.com

 TECH  
BULLETIN

5006

ThermaFoam R-Control Geofoam is a cellular plastic material 

manufactured in block form to meet ASTM D6817, “Standard 

Specification for Rigid, Cellular Polystyrene Geofoam.”  The 

ASTM D6817 specification is the only consensus based standard 

available for Geofoam.  

However, an alternative proposed Geofoam specification is ref-

erenced on some highway/transportation projects.  This pro-

posed specification is found in NCHRP publication 529, “Guide-

line and Recommended Standard for Geofoam Applications in 

Highway Embankments”.  NCHRP 529 includes a section called 

“RecommendedEPS-Block Geofoam Standard for Lightweight 

Fill in Road Embankments and Bridge Approach Fills on  Soft 

Ground”.  The proposed specification is commonly referred to 

as the “AASHTO Geofoam Specification”, although the specifi-

cation has not been formally published by AASHTO.  

The key performance property required in ASTM D6817 and the 

proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification is equivalent despite 

being described with different language.  Compressive resis-

tance at 1% in ASTM D6817 is equal to Elastic Limit Stress in 

the proposed AASHTO specification.  Please find below ASTM 

D6817 Types recommended to meet the proposed AASHTO 

Geofoam Specification.

The following ASTM D6817 Types are recommended to meet the 

Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification.

Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification

April 2010 (Revised January 2019)

ASTM D6817 Geofoam Specification

PRODUCT

THERMAFOAM

GEOFOAM

19 22 29 39

Density, min. 
lb/ft3

(kg/m3)
1.15

(18.4)
1.35

(21.6)
1.80

(28.8)
2.40

(38.4)

Compressive Resistance
@ 1% deformation, min.

psi
(kPa)

5.8
(40)

7.3
(50)

10.9
(75)

15.0
(103)

Elastic Modulus,
min.

psi
(mPa)

580
(4)

730
(5)

1090
(7.5)

1500
(10.3)

Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification 

PRODUCT EPS40 EPS50 EPS70 EPS100

Block Density, min. 
lb/ft3

(kg/m3)
1.00
(16)

1.25
(20)

1.50
(24)

2.00
(32)

Elastic Limit Stress,
min.

psi
(kPa)

5.8
(40)

7.2
(50)

10.1
(70)

14.5
(100)

Initial Tanget,
Young’s Modulus

psi
(MPa)

580
(4)

725
(5)

1015
(7)

1450
(10)

THERMAFOAM

GEOFOAM  recommended
19 22 29 39

THERMAFOAM

GEOFOAM
203 South Redmond Road 
Jacksonville, AR 72076 

Office:	 501-945-1114� 

QUOTE
CLICK HERE FOR

www.thermafoamrcontrol.com

mailto:sales@thermafoamrcontrol.com?subject=QUOTE REQUEST&body=Dear Customer,%0D%0A%0D%0AIn the area below, please provide specific details of your request.  A team member will be back to you shortly.%0D%0AThank you kindly for considering ThermaFoam R-Control products for your project.

	Email: 


