## Geofoam No. 5006

**THERMAFOAM** 

GEOFOA

Subject: Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification

## Date: April 2010 (Revised January 2019)

ThermaFoam R-Control Geofoam is a cellular plastic material manufactured in block form to meet ASTM D6817, "Standard Specification for Rigid, Cellular Polystyrene Geofoam." The ASTM D6817 specification is the only consensus based standard available for Geofoam.

However, an alternative proposed Geofoam specification is referenced on some highway/transportation projects. This proposed specification is found in NCHRP publication 529, "Guideline and Recommended Standard for Geofoam Applications in Highway Embankments". NCHRP 529 includes a section called "RecommendedEPS-Block Geofoam Standard for Lightweight Fill in Road Embankments and Bridge Approach Fills on Soft Ground". The proposed specification is commonly referred to as the "AASHTO Geofoam Specification", although the specification has not been formally published by AASHTO.

The key performance property required in ASTM D6817 and the proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification is equivalent despite being described with different language. Compressive resistance at 1% in ASTM D6817 is equal to Elastic Limit Stress in the proposed AASHTO specification. Please find below ASTM D6817 Types recommended to meet the proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification.

The following ASTM D6817 Types are recommended to meet the Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification.

Proposed AASHTO Geofoam Specification								
PRODUCT		EPS40	EPS50	EPS70	EPS100			
Block Density, min.	lb/ft³	1.00	1.25	1.50	2.00			
	(kg/m³)	(16)	(20)	(24)	(32)			
Elastic Limit Stress,	psi	5.8	7.2	10.1	14.5			
min.	(kPa)	(40)	(50)	(70)	(100)			
Initial Tanget,	psi	580	725	1015	1450			
Young's Modulus	(MPa)	(4)	(5)	(7)	(10)			
THERMAFOAM GEOFOAM recommended		19	22	29	39			

ASTM D6817 Geofoam Specification								
PRODUCT		THERMA FOAM GEOFOAM						
		19	22	29	39			
Density, min.	lb/ft³	1.15	1.35	1.80	2.40			
	(kg/m³)	(18.4)	(21.6)	(28.8)	(38.4)			
Compressive Resistance	psi	5.8	7.3	10.9	15.0			
@ 1% deformation, min.	(kPa)	(40)	(50)	(75)	(103)			
Elastic Modulus,	psi	580	730	1090	1500			
min.	(mPa)	(4)	(5)	(7.5)	(10.3)			



## www.thermafoamrcontrol.com



203 South Redmond Road Jacksonville, AR 72076

Office: 501-945-1114